5 B 155

INTRODUCED BILL

1	INTRODUCED BY Autel
2	INTRODUCED BY Afril
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REQUIRING THAT THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE CERTIFICATION
5	STANDARDS AND PRACTICES ADVISORY COUNCIL INCLUDE A DEAN OR A DIRECTOR OF TEACHER
6	EDUCATION FROM AN APPROVED TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAM FROM AN ACCREDITED TEACHER
7	EDUCATION INSTITUTION; AMENDING SECTION 2-15-1522, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE
8	AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE."
9	
10	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
11	
12	Section 1. Section 2-15-1522, MCA, is amended to read:
13	"2-15-1522. Certification standards and practices advisory council. (1) There is a certification
14	standards and practices advisory council allocated to the board of public education.
15	(2) The council consists of seven members appointed by majority vote of the board of public
16	education. The membership of the council must include:
17	(a) three teachers engaged in classroom teaching, including:
18	(i) one who teaches within kindergarten through grade 8;
19	(ii) one who teaches within grades 9 through 12; and
20	(iii) one additional teacher from any category in subsection (2)(a) or (2)(b);
21	(b) one person employed as a specialist or K-12 specialist;
22	(c) one faculty member dean or director of teacher education from an approved teacher education
23	program offered by an accredited teacher education institution;
24	(d) one person employed as an administrator, with the certification required in 20-4-106(1)(c); and
25	(e) one school district trustee.
26	(3) The board of public education shall select and appoint the members by June 1. If a vacancy
27	occurs on the council, the board of public education shall appoint a person from the category of
28	membership, as provided in subsection (2), in which the vacancy has occurred to serve the unexpired term.
29	(4) Members shall serve staggered 3-year terms and must be appointed so that no more than three
30	appointments expire in any 1 year."



1	NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date applicability. [This act] is effective June 1, 1997, and
2	applies to an appointment made on or after [the effective date of this act].
3	-END-

Legislative Services Division .

## STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE

Fiscal Note for SB0155, as introduced

<u>DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION</u>: An act requiring that the membership of the certification standards and practices advisory council include a dean or a director of teacher education from an approved teacher education program from an accredited teacher education institution.

ASSUMPTIONS:

1. There are no additional costs associated with removing a seat for a faculty member and replacing it with a seat for a dean or director of teacher education to the Certification Standards and Practices Advisory Council of the Board of Public Education.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

DAVE LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE

Office of Budget and Program Planning

97 -13 PRIMARY SPONSOR JOHN HERTEL, DATE

Fiscal Note for <u>SB0155</u>, as introduced SB 155

1	SENATE BILL NO. 155
2	INTRODUCED BY HERTEL
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REQUIRING THAT THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE CERTIFICATION
5	STANDARDS AND PRACTICES ADVISORY COUNCIL INCLUDE A DEAN OR A DIRECTOR OF TEACHER
6	EDUCATION FROM AN APPROVED TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAM FROM AN ACCREDITED TEACHER
7	EDUCATION INSTITUTION SELECTED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION FROM A JOINT LIST OF
8	THREE NAMES PROVIDED BY THE DEANS AND DIRECTORS OF TEACHER EDUCATION; AMENDING
9	SECTION 2-15-1522, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE."
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
12	
13	Section 1. Section 2-15-1522, MCA, is amended to read:
14	"2-15-1522. Certification standards and practices advisory council. (1) There is a certification
15	standards and practices advisory council allocated to the board of public education.
16	(2) The council consists of seven members appointed by majority vote of the board of public
17	education. The membership of the council must include:
18	(a) three teachers engaged in classroom teaching, including:
19	(i) one who teaches within kindergarten through grade 8;
20	(ii) one who teaches within grades 9 through 12; and
21	(iii) one additional teacher from any category in subsection (2)(a) or (2)(b);
22	(b) one person employed as a specialist or K-12 specialist;
23	(c) one faculty member dean or director of teacher education from an approved teacher education
24	program offered by an accredited teacher education institution WHO IS SELECTED BY THE BOARD FROM
25	A JOINT LIST CONTAINING THREE NAMES PROVIDED BY THE DEANS AND DIRECTORS OF TEACHER
26	EDUCATION;
27	(d) one person employed as an administrator, with the certification required in 20-4-106(1)(c); and
28	(e) one school district trustee.
29	(3) The board of public education shall select and appoint the members by June 1. If a vacancy
30	occurs on the council, the board of public education shall appoint a person from the category of

SB0155.02

1	membership, as provided in subsection (2), in which the vacancy has occurred to serve the unexpired term.
2	(4) Members shall serve staggered 3-year terms and must be appointed so that no more than three
3	appointments expire in any 1 year."
4	
5	NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date applicability. [This act] is effective June 1, 1997, and
6	applies to an appointment made on or after [the effective date of this act].
7	-END-

.

1	SENATE BILL NO. 155
2	INTRODUCED BY HERTEL
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REQUIRING THAT THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE CERTIFICATION
5	STANDARDS AND PRACTICES ADVISORY COUNCIL INCLUDE A DEAN OR A DIRECTOR OF TEACHER
6	EDUCATION FROM AN APPROVED TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAM FROM AN ACCREDITED TEACHER
7	EDUCATION INSTITUTION SELECTED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION FROM A JOINT LIST OF
8	THREE NAMES PROVIDED BY THE DEANS AND DIRECTORS OF TEACHER EDUCATION; AMENDING
9	SECTION 2-15-1522, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE."
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
12	
13	Section 1. Section 2-15-1522, MCA, is amended to read:
14	"2-15-1522. Certification standards and practices advisory council. (1) There is a certification
15	standards and practices advisory council allocated to the board of public education.
16	(2) The council consists of seven members appointed by majority vote of the board of public
17	education. The membership of the council must include:
18	(a) three teachers engaged in classroom teaching, including:
19	(i) one who teaches within kindergarten through grade 8;
20	(ii) one who teaches within grades 9 through 12; and
21	(iii) one additional teacher from any category in subsection (2)(a) or (2)(b);
22	(b) one person employed as a specialist or K-12 specialist;
23	(c) one faculty member dean or director of teacher education from an approved teacher education
24	program offered by an accredited teacher education institution WHO IS SELECTED BY THE BOARD FROM
25	A JOINT LIST CONTAINING THREE NAMES PROVIDED BY THE DEANS AND DIRECTORS OF TEACHER
26	EDUCATION;
27	(d) one person employed as an administrator, with the certification required in $20-4-106(1)(c)$ ; and
28	(e) one school district trustee.
29	(3) The board of public education shall select and appoint the members by June 1. If a vacancy
30	occurs on the council, the board of public education shall appoint a person from the category of



membership, as provided in subsection (2), in which the vacancy has occurred to serve the unexpired term.
(4) Members shall serve staggered 3-year terms and must be appointed so that no more than three
appointments expire in any 1 year."
<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Section 2. Effective date -- applicability. [This act] is effective June 1, 1997, and
applies to an appointment made on or after [the effective date of this act].
-END-

Legislative Services Division